
111111111111111 I II I Ill II I II I Ill II II I I Ill 
Doc # 2023009603 

l 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, 
AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 

Real Estate Division 

City and County of San Francisco 
Joaquin Torres, Assessor-Recorder 
2/6/2023 9:31:05 AM Fees 

City and County of San Francisco 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400 
San Francisco, California 94102 
Ref: Hoedown Yard 

Pages 
Customer 

The undersigned hereby declares this instrument to be exempt from 
Recording Fees (CA Govt. Code§ 27383) and Documentary Transfer 
Tax (CA Rev. & Tax Code§ 11922 and S.F. Bus. & Tax Reg. 
Code§ 1105) 

9 Title 461 
035 

ES Taxes 
Other 
S82 Fees 
Paid 

!SPACE ABOVE THrS LINE FOR RECORDER'S lJSEJ 

Block 4110, Lot 008A; Block 4120, Lot 002 
1201 Illinois Street; 400-498 22nd Street 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO OPTION AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENTN0.3 TO OPTION AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), dated 
for reference purposes as of December 1, 2022, is made by and between PACIFIC GAS AND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California corporation ("PG&E") and the CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, acting by the Real Estate Division of its General 
Services Agency ("City"). 

RECITALS 

THIS AMENDMENT is made with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 

A. City and PG&E have previously entered into that certain Option Agreement For 
Purchase and Sale of Real Property, dated as of July 22, 2014, as amended by an Amendment to 
Option Agreement dated as of May 19, 2021 and an Amendment No. 2 dated as of March 1, 
2022 (the "Agreement"), granting to the City an option to purchase (the "Purchase Option") 
that certain real property located at 22nd and Illinois Streets known as the Hoedown Yard (the 
"Option Property"), as more particularly described in Exhibit A. A memorandum of agreement 
for the Purchase Option was recorded in the Official Records of the City and County of San 
Francisco (the "Official Records") on January 28, 2019 as Document No. 2019K724819, and a 
memorandum of the Amendment to Option Agreement was recorded in the Official Records on 
June 1, 2021 as Document No. 2021089259. 

B. Under the terms of the Agreement, as amended, City may exercise the Purchase 
Option through January 31, 2023 (the "Option Exercise Period"). For the mutual benefit of 
both parties, PG&E and City agree to extend the Option Exercise Period ( and thereby, the date 

1 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 



for closing on the transfer of the Option Property, which is tied to the date City exercises the 
Purchase Option) as set forth in this Amendment. 

AGREEMENT 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the matters described in the foregoing Recitals, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are mutually 
acknowledged, PG&E and City agree as follows: 

1. Extension of Option Exercise Period. The Option Exercise Period is extended to 
January 31, 2024. 

2. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by City hereunder does not create a 
partnership or joint venture between City and PG&E relating to the Agreement or to any activity 
connected to the Option Property. 

3. References. No reference to this Amendment is necessary in any instrument or 
document at any time refe1Ting to the Agreement. Any future reference to the Agreement shall 
be deemed a reference to such document as amended hereby. 

4. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

5. Further Instruments; Authorization. The parties hereto agree to execute such further 
instruments and to take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the intent 
of this Amendment. Each party represents and warrants to the other that it has taken, by the time 
it executes and delivers this Amendment, all actions necessary to bind such party to the terms of 
this Amendment. The persons signing below on behalf of each party represent and warrant that 
they are fully authorized to bind the organization for which they have signed below. 

6. Effective Date. The date of which this Amendment shall become effective as of the date 
this Amendment is duly executed and exchanged by the parties hereto. 

7. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Agreement remain unmodified and in full force and effect. The Agreement as 
amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties concerning the 
subject matter hereof, and supersedes and conceals any and all previous negotiations, 
agreements, or understandings, if any, regarding the matters contained herein. The execution of 
this Amendment shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of any rights which either party 
may have relating to the Agreement. This Amendment may be executed in counterpaiis. PG&E 
and City hereby ratify and confirm all of the provisions of the Agreement as amended by this 
Amendment. 

2 



In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date 
written above. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

PG&E: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a CalifodZ~ w ,U ___ '---=-=== 

By:-------------­
Name: Andrew K. Williams 

dent, S r;J ~;J~ 

CITY: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
a municipal corporation 

By:C/~ 
Name: ciaudf:G{)f}} 

By: ----===---=--'-----1-...,c:,.-'----=-'---

Charles Sulliva11 
Deputy City orney 

3 



ACK~OWLEIDlGME~T 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of California /0 / 11 .1. 
County of 00rtrra._ 00&La... ) 

On J(&V'\lAb..rv 3tJ 2D2.3 before me, Carlton A. Lear, Notary Public . 
T) (insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared ff.n cl, e tt! K . w i {{ t IA.,m .s . 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature _ _.~<="""-...... /!t4--_~------- (Seal) 



CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
OF NOTARY PUBLIC 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California 
County of San Francisco 

) 
) 

On ;:J(J.V"'I O) 1 LO LQ , before me, Lauren Skellen, Notary Public, personally appeared 
C\ ttvtd l~ @v (h.AA"Y'l , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 

be the person(s) whose name(s) Gare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to 
me that he/~they executed the same in his~heir authorized capacity(ies), and that by 
his/@/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature 

LAUREN SKELLEN 
Notary Public • Calffornfa 

San Francisco County f 
Commission # ZJ.49 I 3'4 -

My Comm. ExplrH Mar 26, 2025 



Exhibit A 

The Option Property 

4 



. EXHIBITA 

REAL PROPERTY DESClUPTION 

Real property in1he City of San Francisco, CouIJty of$an Francisco, State of California,. 
described as follows: · · 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGINNING AT A J>OINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE 0~ MICHIGAN STREET DISTANT 
TIIEREON 150 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTaWESTERL Y CORNER OF· 
MICHIGAN AND TWENTY-SECOND STREETS; AND RUNNING THENCE NORTIIERL Y 
ALONG SAID LINE OF MICHIGAN STREET 179. FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 
WESTERLY 78.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 4 FEET, MORE OR tESS, TO A 
POINT WHICH IS DISTANT 120 FEET EASTERLY FROM TIIE EASTERLY LINE OF 
ILLINOIS STREET, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TIIERETO, AND DIST ANT 325. 
FEET NORTI:IERL Y FROM THE NQRJ11ERL Y'LlNE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANQLES TIIERETO; TaENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH 
TIIE NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET 20 FEET; THENCE A TA 
RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 75 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 6 
FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESIBRLY 51 FEET AND 4 INCHES, MORE OR LESS, TO A 
POINT WHICH IS DISTANT 95 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF . 
ILLINOIS STREET, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO AND DISTANT 200 
FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE.NORTIIERL Y LINE OF TWENTY-SE<;OND STREET, 
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES·TIIERETO; THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH 
rim NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET 95 FEET TO THE EASTERLY 

. LINE OF ILLINOIS STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
ILLINOIS STREET 15 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EAST,ERL Y 87 FEET AND 6 
INCHES; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 36 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH 
rs DISTANT 117 FEET AND 7 iNCHES WESTERLY FROM 11IE WESTERLY LINE OF 
MICHIGAN STREET, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO, AND DISTANT 150 
F~ET NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTIIERL Y LINE Of TWENTY-SECOND STREijT, 
MEASURpD AT.RIGHT ANGJ,ES THERETO; AND THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL 
WITII THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTYMSECOND STREET 117 FEET AND 7 
INCHES, MORE OR LESS, TO TBE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING PART OF POTRERO N:UEVQ BLC>CK NO. 428 .. 

PARCEL TWO:· 

BEGINNING AT A POINT .ON TII,E EASTER.I,, Y LINE O.F lLLINOIS S~T, DISTANT 
THEREON 200 FEET NORTHERi.. Y FROM TIIB NORTHEAS'tERL Y CORNER OF . · · 
ILLINois AND rWENTYMsEcoNb sTREErs; AND RUNNING nmNcE NoRTHERL v 
ALONG SAID LINE OF ILLINOIS STREET 129 FEET; nIENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 
EASTERLY 121.76 FEET; TIJENCE SOUI'HWESTERL Y 4 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A 
POINT WHICH IS DIST ANT 120 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
ILLINOIS S:rREET, ~ASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO~ DISTANT 325 

EXHIBIT A 

.ri:\port\as20I4\1300064i009360S6.doc 
Page I 



FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE NOR,THERL Y LINE OF 'I'WENTY-SECOND STREET, 
MEASURED'AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO; THENCE WESTER,L Y PARALLEL WITII 
THE NORTHERLY iINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET 20 FEET; THENCE AT A 
RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 75 FEET; Ta.ENCE ATA RIGHT ANGLE EAS'.I'ERL Y 6 
FEET; THENCE S0UTHWE$TERLY 51 fEET.AND 4 INCHES, MORE:OR LESS, TO A 
POINT WHICH IS DIST1\NT 95 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EAS°TERL Y LINE ·op 
ILLINOI~- STREET, MEASURED AT RiGHT ANGLES THERETO, AND DIST ANT 200 
FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE NOR THEEL Y LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TIIE~TO; AND .THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL . 

. WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET 95 FEET TO TI-IE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. 

BEING A PORTION OF POTRERO NUEVO BLOCK NO. 428. 

PARCEL THREE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET 
DISTANT THEREON 97 .84 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE"POINT OF INTERSECTION OF 
THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND SlREET WITII THE EASTERLY LINE 
OF ILLINOIS STREET AND RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG·SAID LINE OF . 
TWENTY-SECOND STREET 102.16 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF-MICHIGAN 
STREET; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF MICHIGAN 
STREET 150.0 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WEST.ERL Y 117..583; THENCE 
NQRTHEASTERL Y .36 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT DISTANT 87.5 FEET · .. 
EASTERLY FROM1'HE EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS STREET, MEASURED AT 
RIGHTANGLES THERETO, AND DISTANT 185.0 FEET NORTHERLY FROM TI-IE. 
NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET, MEASURE]) AT A RIGHT ANGLE 
THERETO; THENCE WESTERLY P AR.ALLEL WI1:H THE NORTI:IER,L Y LINE OF 
TWENTY-SECOND STREET 87.5 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
ILLINOIS STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF XLLiNOI~ STREET 
87.16 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 97.84 FEET; THENCE AT A 
RIGHT A1'iGLE SOUTHERLY 97.84 °F:EET TO THE POINT OFBEGINN1NG·. 

PARCEL FOUR: 

BEGINNING AT TI-IE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF 
rWENTY-sEc_oNb sTREEt ANP tHE iAsn:ru., v tINE op·i1,1mors sum~t;·AND . 
RDNNINO TIIE_NCJP~.A~TERL y ALONO SAID LINE OF TWENTY':'SECQN.D STREET 
97.84 FEET; TilENCE ATARJGFIT ANGLE NORTHERLY 97.84 FEET; THENCE AT A 
RIGHT ANGLE WESTEm, Y 97,:84 FEET TO THE EA$TERL Y J.,INE OF. ILLINOIS . 
STREET; AND THENCE squ11IBRL y ALONG Sl\ID EASTERLY LINE OF ILtiNois 
STREET 97.84 l~EET.TO '!'HE POINT OF BEGINNING. . . · 

BEING A PORTION OF PO~RO NUEVO BLOCK NO. 428. 

EXHIBIT A 
, Page2 

n:\portlas2014\1300064\00936056.doc. 



PARCELFNB: 

.BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF 
TWENTY-SECOND STREET AND THE EASTERLY LINE OF MICIIlGAN STREET; 

. RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY AND ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF MICI-ITGAN 
STREET ·225 FEET AND. 6-!l:z INCHES TO A POINT ON SAID EASTERLY LINE OF 
MICHIGAN STREET, DISTANT TIIEREON 640 FEET AND 5-Yz INCHES SOUTIIERL Y . 
FROM nIE SOUTHERLY LINE OF TWENTIETl-I STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT . 
ANGLE EASTERL YAND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTIIERL Y LINE OF TWENTIETH 
STREET 100 FEET;.TIIBNCE AT A RlGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 5 FEETAND 6-Yz 
INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 140 FEET to THE FORMER 
CENTER LINE OF' GEORGIA STREET, NOW CLOSED; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 
SOUTHERLY AND ALONG SAID CENTER LINE 220 FEET.TO THE NORTHERLY LINE · 
OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET PRODUCED EASTERLY;. THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 
WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET AND ITS 
EASTERLY PRODUCTION 240 FEET TO THE POINT OF.BEGINNING. 

· BEING A PORTION OF POTRERO NUEVO BLOCK NO. 445, AND A PORTION OF 
GEORGIA STREET, NOW CLOSED. 

PARCEL-SIX: 

BEGINNlNG AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF MICHIGAN STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 640 FEET AND 5Yz INCHES SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTIIERL Y LINE OF 
TWENTIETH STREET, RUNNING'TIIENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY AND 
P ARAlLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF TWENTIETH STREET 100 FEET; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 5 FEET AND 6-Yz INCHES; THENCE AT A 
RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 140 FEET TO THE FORMER CENTER LINE OF GEORGIA 
STREET, NOW CLOSED; THENCE AT.A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 50 FEET; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 240 FEET TO tHE EASTERLY LINE OF . 
MICI-ITGAN STREET; THENCE SQUTIIBRL Y ALONG SAID LINE OF MICHIGAN 
STREET 44 FEET AND 5-Yz INCHES TO TilE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

APN(s): Assessor's Lot008A, Block 4110 and Assessor's Lot 002, Block 4120 

EXHIBIT A 
.Page3 

n:\port\as2014\ ! 300064\00936056.~oc 


